

No. 22-174

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD E. GROFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL, UNITED  
STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LIBERTY  
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
*Counsel of Record*

Anita L. Staver  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
109 Second St., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 289-1776  
court@LC.org

Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org

*Counsel for Amicus*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. COURTS AND EMPLOYERS INTERPRET *HARDISON'S* DE MINIMIS STANDARD NARROWLY, LEADING TO ABSURD RESULTS.....3

    A. *Hardison* Effectively Stifles Title VII's Protections For Employees With Religious Objections To Their Employer's Vaccination Mandate.....4

    B. Relying On *Hardison*, District Courts Reduce Title VII's Religious Protections To Near Futility.....8

    C. The Suffocating Effect Of *Hardison* Is So Strong That It Even Usurps State Laws Requiring A Religious Exemption From Certain Employment Practices.....10

D. <i>Hardison</i> Seemingly and Erroneously Waives The Burden On The Employer To Prove That A Religious Accommodation Would Pose A Direct Threat To Health And Safety.....	12
E. <i>Hardison</i> Allows District Courts To Find Undue Hardship Based On Hypothetical Harms, And Subjects Religious Beliefs To A Heckler’s Veto.....	16
II. <i>HARDISON’S</i> DE MINIMIS RULE MAKES A MOCKERY OF TITLE VII AND DISCRIMINATES AGAINST RELIGION, RELEGATING RELIGIOUS RIGHTS TO ODD MAN OUT STATUS.....	20
A. <i>Hardison’s</i> De Minimis Rule Is Directly Contrary To The Plain Text Of Title VII.....	22
B. <i>Hardison’s</i> De Minimis Rule Is Contrary To The Legislative History Of Title VII, Plain English, And Statutory Canons.....	25
C. <i>Hardison’s</i> De Minimis Rule Impermissibly, and Unconstitutionally, Makes Religion The “Odd Man Out” For Employment Discrimination.....	27
1. Other anti-discrimination statutes do not relegate religious beliefs to “odd man out” status.....	27

2. Other classes protected from discrimination are not relegated to “odd man out” status.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8, 23
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	22
<i>Beadle v. City of Tampa</i> , 42 F.3d 633 (11th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Brown v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Does 1-2 v. Hochul</i> , No. 21-CV-5067 (AMD)(TAM), 2022 WL 4637843 (E.D.N.Y Sept. 30, 2022).....	31
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	31
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Dr. A v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021).....	31
<i>Draper v. U.S. Pipe &amp; Foundry Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975).....	23

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	10, 20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Kroger Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 4:20-cv-1099-LPR, 2022 WL 2276835 (E.D. Ark. June 23, 2022).....	26
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022).....	18, 19
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 931 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	30
<i>Leigh v. Artis-Naples, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-606-JLB, 2022 WL 18027780 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2022).7,8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18	
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	30
<i>Lowman v. NVI LLC</i> , 821 F. App’x 29 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	29
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	20, 21, 23

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	30
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	21
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	27
<i>Seaworth v. Pearson</i> , 203 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021)...	2, 3, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas, &amp; Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020).....	22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	1, 9, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>United States v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 545 F.2d 110 (10th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7

*We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul*,  
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....32

*Wilson v. U.S. W. Commc'ns*,  
58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995).....18

*Wisconsin Dep't of Rev. v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.*,  
505 U.S. 214 (1992).....26

## **STATUTES AND RULES**

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....29

28 U.S.C. § 1869(j).....30

29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3).....28

29 U.S.C. § 623(a).....30

29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(e)(1).....8

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2.....14

38 U.S.C. § 4303(10).....28

38 U.S.C. § 4303(16).....28

38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(1)(B).....28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....1, 29

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....14, 19, 22, 29

42 U.S.C. § 12111(10).....28

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....28

Florida Stat. § 381.00317.....5, 6, 11, 12

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....1

**OTHER**

Black’s Law Dictionary.....26

Debbie N. Kaminer, *Religious Accommodation in the Workplace: Why Federal Courts Fail to Provide Meaningful Protection of Religious Employees*, 20 *Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.* 107 (2015).....13

Debbie N. Kaminer, *Title VII’s Failure to Provide Meaningful and Consistent Protection of Religious Employees: Proposals for an Amendment*, 21 *Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L.* 575 (2000).....16, 17

Karen Engle, *The Persistence of Neutrality: The Failure of the Religious Accommodation Provision to Redeem Title VII*, 76 *Tex. L. Rev.* 317 (1997).....19
